



**RETURN BIDS TO:**

**RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**

**Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions - TPSGC**

11 Laurier/11,rue Laurier  
Place du Portage, Phase III  
Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2  
Gatineau, Québec K1A 0S5  
Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776

**SOLICITATION AMENDMENT  
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address  
Raison sociale et adresse du  
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

**Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution**  
Parliamentary Precinct Division/Acquisitions de la Cité  
parlementaire  
222 Queen Street / 222, rue Queen  
Ottawa  
Ontario  
K1A 0S5

<b>Title - Sujet</b> Workstation Furniture Package	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> EP791-190206/A	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 003
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> 20190206	<b>Date</b> 2018-06-15
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b> PW-\$PPS-024-26854	
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> 024pps.EP791-190206	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> <b>on - le 2018-06-20</b>	
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b> <b>Plant-Usine:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Destination:</b> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <b>Other-Autre:</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Taiebi, Rafik	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> 024pps
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (613) 990-8193 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> ( ) -
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b> PWGSC/TPSGC Place de Portage, Phase III 11 Laurier Street, Gatneau, QC, K1A 0S5, Canada	

**Instructions: See Herein**

**Instructions: Voir aux présentes**

<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>	<b>Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée</b>
<b>Vendor/Firm Name and Address</b> <b>Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b>	
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> <b>Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm</b> <b>(type or print)</b> <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>

This amendment #003 to the solicitation is raised to provide the questions and answers set #3:

1. Questions and Answers set #3

**Question 10:** Are the drawings available in a CAD file format?

**Answer 10:** Yes.

**Question 11:** In 1b-12, the furniture typical indicates a cushion for the top of storage component, but the GoCUID code provided in Annex A corresponds to a desk. Please clarify.

**Answer 11:** 1b-12 is a cushion, GoCUID code: SPLSxxFAxxxxxCSxxxxxx, as per the SA documents provided.

**Question 12:** For 1b-3, the table indicates a worksurface but the GoCUID code provided indicates a credenza. Please clarify.

**Answer 12:** 1B-3 is a worksurface, GoCUID code: WSxxHGLHRxxxxxxx2424, as per the SA documents provided.

**Question 13:** The RFB stipulates that the bidders certify that the submission includes components to create and fulfill Annex C and the corresponding full furniture floorplan. Can you confirm that we are to match the floorplan instead of matching the table?

**Answer 13:** Please identify discrepancies between the floorplan and table during the solicitation period.

**Question 14:** Due to the number of items that require clarification, please provide an extension to the closing date. A minimum of one full week after posting on amendment would be recommended.

**Answer 14:** No. This tender cannot be further extended.

**Question 15:** Are base or ceiling feeds required and at what locations? This is critical for correct and economical specifying of electrical components.

**Answer 15:** Base feeds, as answered previously in question #5. Feeds are to be provided through the center spine (1a-4 and 1a-5) between two adjacent workstations, see attached images.



**Question 16:** Is a framed glass add-on or a glass screen required?

**Answer 16:** Framed glass add-on.

**Question 17:** Is laminate mandatory, or can we provide a more cost effective option (ie Fabric)?

**Answer 17:** Yes, laminate.

**Question 18:** Is laminate required on both sides of the panels, or can we do laminate corridor side and fabric user side?

**Answer 18:** Yes, laminate on both sides of panels.

**Question 19:** Are whiteboard surfaces required on both sides of the panel? Panels behind the storage unit with whiteboard on both sides in not advisable or cost effective.

**Answer 19:** Marker board (whiteboard) is required for the upper element.

**Question 20:** WS1 & WS2: both typical shows power required on item 1a-4 but Annex A states a 'Non-Powered' panel, please confirm.

**Answer 20:** No power required, please reference answer for question #6.

**Question 21:** WS2: Can you confirm if panels 1a-2, 1a-3 & 1a-5 to follow WS1 Typ. and Annex A panel description?

**Answer 21:** Can you please elaborate? Panels 1a-2, 1a-3, and 1a-5 are as noted in the Furniture Typical Descriptions package.

**Question 22:** Please confirm below if correct and which Code Not to follow:

**Answer 22:** Codes under Annex C should be followed as these match what was provided in the SA documents (typical descriptions and summary documents).

<b>CODE NO. FROM FURNITURE TYPICAL (ANNEX C)</b>	<b>CODE NO. FROM TABLE 1B – PRODUCT 1B (ANNEX A)</b>	<b>FROM TYPICAL</b>	
<b>1B-1</b>  <i>WORKSURFACE, PANEL MOUNTED 48X24</i>	<del>1B-9</del>  WSxxPMLHRxxxxxxxx4824	WS1 & WS2	CORRECT
<b>1B-2</b>  <i>2 FULL GABLES 60X30</i>	<del>1B-10</del>  WSxxGGLHRxxxxxxxx6030	OFF-1	CORRECT
<b>1B-3</b>  <i>1 FULL, 1 HALF GABLES, RIGHT 24X24</i>	<del>1B-11</del>  WSxxHGLHRxxxxxxxx2424	OFF-1	CORRECT
<b>1B-4</b>  <i>1 FULL, 1 HALF GABLES, LEFT 24X24</i>		OFF-1	CORRECT
<b>1B-5</b>  <i>1 FULL, 1 HALF GABLES,</i>	<del>1B-12</del>  WSxxHGLHRxxxxxxxx6024	OFF-1	AS NOTED

<del>RIGHT LEFT</del> 60X24			
<b>1B-6</b>  1 FULL, 1 HALF GABLES, <del>LEFT</del> RIGHT 60X24		OFF-1	AS NOTED
<b>1B-7</b>  LOW STORAGE, OPEN CUPBOARD 24X20	<del>1B-3</del>  SPLSSSLxRxxxxOxxx2420	WS-1 & WS-2	CORRECT
<b>1B-8</b>  LOW STORAGE, DRAWER- DRAWER 72X20	<del>1B-8</del>  SPWAFSLxxDDxxCx663624      SPLSSSLxR xxFFDDxx7220	WS-1 & WS-2	AS NOTED
<b>1B-9</b>  PERSONAL STORAGE, HINGED RIGHT, BBF 24X24X54	<del>1B-7</del>  SPPTFSMxxRH2FCD542424	WS-1 & WS-2	CORRECT
<b>1B-10</b>  PERSONAL STORAGE, HINGED LEFT, BBF 24X24X54	<del>1B-6</del>  SPPTFSMxxLH2FCD542424	WS-1 & WS-2	CORRECT
<b>1B-11</b>  STORAGE, 2 HINGED DOOR 72X36X24	<del>1B-8</del>  SPWAFSLxxDDxxCx663624  IN ANNEX A 1B-8 SHOWS 66"H BUT 1B-11 TYPICAL AS PER LEFT COLUMN REQUIRES 72, <b><u>PLEASE CONFIRM WHICH HEIGHT IS REQUIRED??</u></b>	OFF-1	THIS SHOULD BE 72" HIGH GoCUID code:  SPWAFSLxxDDxxCx 723624
<b>1B-12</b>  CUSHION SEAT	<del>1B-2</del>  SPLSxxFAxxxxxCSxxxxxx	WS-1 & WS-2	CORRECT
SHOWN IN FURNITURE PLAN	<del>1B-5</del>  SPLSSSLxRDDxxCxxx7224		CORRECT

<u>LEGEND</u> ONLY NOT IN TYPICAL STATIONS;  <b>1B-13</b>			
SHOWN IN FURNITURE PLAN <u>LEGEND</u> ONLY NOT IN TYPICAL STATIONS;  <b>1B-14</b>	<del>1B-1</del>  MTxxDPLxDxxxxxxxx42xx		CORRECT
<b>3-2</b>  MOBILE PEDESTAL	<del>3-4</del>  PEDSMCL22xxBFxxxxxx	OFF-1	CORRECT
SHOWN IN FURNITURE PLAN <u>LEGEND</u> ONLY NOT IN TYPICAL STATIONS;  <b>3-3</b>  VERTICAL FILE	<del>3-2</del>  LVFC4Dxxxxx2818xxxx		CORRECT
SHOWN IN FURNITURE PLAN <u>LEGEND</u> ONLY NOT IN TYPICAL STATIONS;  <b>3-4</b>  STORAGE CABINET	<del>3-3</del>  SCSC2DSCxxx24364454		CORRECT